P i

1.

Public Document Pack

MEETING: Cabinet

i h BEBARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 19 September 2018
See8d.  Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA

Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions
Minutes
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th September, 2018 (Cab.19.9.2018/3)

(Pages 5 - 10)

Items for Noting

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.9.2018/4) (Pages 11 - 12)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.9.2018/5)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

10.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

Representation on Sheffield City Region Music Board (Cab.19.9.2018/6)
(Pages 13 - 14)

Core Services Spokesperson

Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance Schemes
(Cab.19.9.2018/7) (Pages 15 - 28)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27™ SEPTEMBER, 2018

Place and Communities Spokesperson

Changes to the Council's Lettings Policy 2018 (Cab.19.9.2018/8) (Pages 29 - 42)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27™ SEPTEMBER, 2018

Place Spokesperson

Cundy Cross (Various Streets) - Proposed Amendment to Existing Waiting
Restrictions and Installation of New Restrictions - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/9)
(Pages 43 - 74)

(Pontefract Road, Rotherham Road, Grange Lane, Littleworth Lane, Meadow
View, Hawthorne Avenue, Moorland Court and Hazelwood Drive)

Straight Lane, Goldthorpe - Introduction of Prohibition of Motor Vehicles -
Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/10) (Pages 75 - 90)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Burleigh Street, Barnsley - Changes to Various Waiting/Loading
Restrictions/Proposed Restrictions - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/11)
(Pages 91 - 104)

Windmill Road, Wombwell - Introduction of New Waiting Restrictions - Objections
(Cab.19.9.2018/12) (Pages 105 - 118)

Exclusion of Public and Press

It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Place Spokesperson

The Glassworks Development (Cab.19.9.2018/14) (Pages 119 - 144)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27™ SEPTEMBER, 2018
Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Asset Management - Regeneration and Growth Programme (Cab.19.9.2018/15)
(Pages 145 - 166)

Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Disposal of Trust Land Containing Park House Residence and former Brierley
Town Council Maintenance Depot at Grimethorpe Welfare Park, Grimethorpe
(Cab.19.9.2018/16) (Pages 167 - 174)

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27™ SEPTEMBER, 2018
Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Barnsley Property Investment Fund (PIF) 2 - Scheme Approval
(Cab.19.9.2018/17) (Pages 175 - 204)

Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Barnsley Business and Innovation Centre - Phase 5 Report (Cab.19.9.2018/18)
(Pages 205 - 220)

Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)



To:

Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner,
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive

Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services

Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance

Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

lan Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact lan Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 11 September 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.19.9.2018/3

iy { R MEETING: | Cabinet

P

Rz 5 BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (in the Chair), Bruff,
Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali,
Sheard and Tattersall
63. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 25" July,
2018 had been called in.

64. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 76 in her capacity as a
Berneslai Homes Board Member.

65. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th July, 2018 (Cab.5.9.2018/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 25t July, 2018 were taken as read and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

66. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.5.9.2018/4)

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers
during the weeks ending 20" July and 17t August, 2018 were noted.

67. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.5.9.2018/5)
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.
People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

68. Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board 2017/18
(Cab.5.9.2018/6)

Bob Dyson, the Chair of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board, attended the
meeting to present the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18. The meeting noted the
Board'’s priorities and achievement during the year, as set out in the report.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board for
2017-18 as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and

Page 5



69.

70.

71.

(ii) that the progress of the Board in meeting its responsibilities to keep adults in
Barnsley safe, be noted.

Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children's Board 2017/18
(Cab.5.9.2018/7)

Bob Dyson, the Chair of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, attended
the meeting to present the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18. The meeting noted
the Board’s priorities and achievement during the year, as set out in the report.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Annual Report of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
for 2017-18, as detailed in the report submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that progress made by the Board in relation to its statutory role and functions,
be noted as part of Cabinet’s continued consideration of the Borough’s
framework for safeguarding vulnerable adults and children.

Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel 2017/18 (Cab.5.9.2018/8)

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27™ SEPTEMBER, 2018:-

(i) that the Annual Report of the Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel for 2017-18,
as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and

(i)  that the progress and achievements made by the Corporate Parenting Panel
in supporting children and young people in care, together with care leavers, be
noted.

Core Services Spokesperson

Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 1 ending 30th June 2018
(Cab.5.9.2018/9)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 1 (April to June
2018), as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(i)  that it be noted that there are no suggested areas for improvement or
achievement for follow-up at the end of Quarter 1 as initiatives are already in
progress to address areas of concern; and

(iif)  that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform
and support their ongoing work programme.

Page 6



72. Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter 1 ending 30th June 2018
(Cab.5.9.2018/10)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Financial Performance Report for the Quarter Ending 30t
June, 2018, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(i) that Executive Directors/Service Directors (where appropriate) be requested to
provide detailed plans on how their forecast overspends will be brought back
into line with existing budgets on a recurrent basis;

(i)  that approval be given to the write off of £1.402m historical debt as shown
within the Corporate Budgets section; and

(iv)  that the budget virements detailed at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

73. Capital Programme Performance - Quarter 1 ending 30th June 2018
(Cab.5.9.2018/11)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Capital Programme Performance for the Quarter Ending 30t June,
2018, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(i)  that both the 2018/19 and overall five year Capital Programme positions be
noted;

(i)  that approval be given for the 2018/19 scheme slippage totalling £6.095m
(paragraphs 4.4, 4.5 and Appendix B refer);

(iv)  that the total net decrease in scheme costs for 2018/19 of £0.936m (as
detailed in paragraph 4.6 and Appendix B) be approved; and

(v)  that approval be given to the net increase in scheme costs in future years
totalling £0.017m (as set out in paragraph 4.7 and Appendix B).

74. Treasury Management Activities and Investment Performance - Quarter 1
ending 30th June 2018 (Cab.5.9.2018/12)

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the Treasury Management and Leasing Activities undertaken in the
Quarter Ending 30" June, 2018, as set out in the report now submitted, be

noted; and

(ii) that the Prudential and Treasury Indicators detailed in Appendix 1 of the report
be noted.

Page 7



75. Health, Safety and Emergency Resilience Annual Report 2018 (Cab.5.9.2018/13)

76.

77.

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

that the 2017/18 Health and Safety Annual Report, as detailed at Appendix A
of the report now submitted, be noted; and

that the Authority’s health and safety performance for 2018/18 and the
continuous efforts made to improve upon performance in this area be
welcomed.

Place Spokesperson

Barnsley Homes Standard - Elemental Heating Replacement Programme 2
(Cab.5.9.2018/14)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

that the Barnsley Home Standard — Elemental Heating Replacement
Programme 2 of replacing old, inefficient and worn out systems with new gas
boilers and heating installations in Council homes, as detailed in the report
now submitted to the value of £850,000, be approved;

that funding be released from the Capital Programme in accordance with
Financial Regulations; and

that Berneslai Homes be authorised to appoint a suitable contractor for the
works in consultation with the Executive Director Place and following a
procurement exercise and containment of cost within the approved sum.

Communities Spokesperson

Digital First - SAP Success Factors Business Case (Cab.5.9.2018/15)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

that funding as set out at Section 7 of the report be approved as part of the
Digital First Programme to procure SAP SuccessFactors Human Capital
Management (HCM) Solution, for a fixed term of 3 years, with an option to
maintain the contract for a further 2+2 years, as detailed in the report
submitted;

that the scheme to the value of £258,000 be included in the Capital
Programme and funding be released in accordance with Financial
Regulations; and

that a procurement process be initiated to procure a SAP implementation

partner, to provide consultancy, development and support capability on behalf
of the Council for the lifespan of the implementation.

Page 8



78.

79.

Exclusion of Public and Press

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

79 Paragraph 3

Communities Spokesperson

Digital First - Enabling Digital Mobility Business Case (Cab.5.9.2018/17)
RESOLVED:-

(i) that funding as set out at Section 7 of the report be approved as part of the
Digital First programme to fund the replacement of the town centre network
infrastructure, as detailed in the report submitted;

(ii) that the scheme to the value of £537,606 be included in the Capital
Programme and funding be released in accordance with Financial
Regulations; and

(i)  that a procurement process be initiated to award a contract to a third party
supplier to provide a supported network infrastructure for a maximum five year
contract term by March 2019.

Note: In accordance with Part 2, Paragraph 5(6) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations
2012, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had given approval
for the above item to be considered at a private meeting of Cabinet where it
had not been possible to give 28 days’ notice.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 7t" September, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson | ltem Decisions

1. Place Berneslai Homes Customer (i) that the minor amendments to the Customer Involvement Agreement
Involvement Agreement 2018- | 2018-21 be noted and the Council’s continued ‘sign up’ to be agreement
21 be supported; and

(ii) that the updated agreement be approved and the Executive Director
Core Services be authorised to complete the agreement on behalf of the

TT abed

Council.
2. Place Home to School Travel (i) that the rate of pay for a Personal Travel Budget be 60p per mile x
Assistance Policy 2018-20 — two return journeys per day for the shortest distance between the pupil’s
Personal Travel Budget normal place of residency and school; and

(ii) that the above offer is piloted for the 2018/19 academic year to allow
for the reviews of parent/carers to be considered and a further report
brought back.

/810 66T qeD



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.19.9.2018/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been
included in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES
TO CABINET ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPRESENTATIVE ON SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MUSIC BOARD

1.

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

INTRODUCTION

To consider the Council’s representative on the proposed Sheffield City Region
Music Board.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Councillor Howard, as Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio, be
appointed as the Council’s representative on the Sheffield City Region Music
Board, with officer representation provided from within the Economic
Regeneration and Property Business Unit within Place Directorate.

PROPOSAL

The Mayor of Sheffield City Region, Dan Jarvis MP, has proposed the
establishment of a Music Board under the auspices of the Combined Authority. The
intention is to partner with UK Music in order to promote the City Region’s music
talent and venues on the national and international stage. Whilst the detailed remit
of the Board would be the subject of discussion at its first meeting when
established, the Mayor anticipates that this will focus on education and skills, music
venues and supporting infrastructure and exploring how the City Region’s strengths
could be used to grow the visitor economy.

The constituent Councils within the Mayoral Combined Authority (Barnsley,
Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield) and the non-constituent Councils (Bassetlaw,
Bolsover, Chesterfield, Derbyshire Dales and North East Derbyshire) have been
invited to nominate Councillors to serve on the Board. Each Council has also been
asked to invite their local music hub lead to take a seat on the Board, and to
suggest other local businesses or organisations that could usefully play a part in this
work.

Given the nature of the Board’s activities, it seems appropriate that a Cabinet
Member should represent the Council. The local music hub activity is currently
based within the Economic Regeneration and Property Business Unit within the
Place Directorate and it is therefore proposed that an officer from that Business Unit
should also take a seat on the Board.

Page 13



4, LIST OF APPENDICES
None.
5. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Letter from the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority dated 14 August
2018 to the Leader of the Council.

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Report author: lan Turner, Service Director Governance and Member Support

Page 14


mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Cab.19.9.2018/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director — Core Services

SELECTIVE VOLUNTARY EARLY RETIREMENT AND VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE
SCHEMES

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for amendments to the Selective
Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance Schemes.

2. Recommendations
2.1 Members approve the amendments with effect from 5 September 2018.
3. Introduction

3.1 The Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance Schemes form
part of the Managing Change Policy an
[...]
.5 |25.5 |26.5
55 3 45 |6 75 |9 [10.5 12 13.5 (15 16.5 |18 19.5 |21 22 |23 |24 |25 |26 |27
56 3 45 |6 75 [9 [10.5 12 13.5 |15 16.5 |18 19.5 |21 22.5 |123.5 |24.5 [25.5 |26.5 |27.5
57 3 45 |6 75 [9 [10.5 12 13.5 |15 16.5 |18 19.5 |21 225 124 |25 |26 |27 |28
58 3 45 |6 75 [9 [10.5 12 13.5 |15 16.5 |18 19.5 |21 22.5 124 |25.5 |26.5 |27.5 |28.5
59 3 45 |6 75 |9 [10.5 12 13.5 [15 16.5 [18 19.5 (21 225 |24 (25,5 |27 [28 |29
60 3 45 |6 75 |9 [10.5 12 13.5 [15 16.5 (18 19.5 |21 225 124 1255 |27 |28.5 |29.5
61* (2) 3 45 |6 75 |9 [10.5 12 |13.5 |15 |16.5 |18 |19.5 (21 225 |24 (25,5 |27 [28.5 |30
Last Revised September 2018 © Barnsley MBC

SVER and VS Schemes Page 8

Page 26




HUMAN RESOURCES

18* (1) — It is possible that an individual could start to build up continuous service before age 16, but it is
likely to be rare, and therefore this table starts at age 18.

61* (2) — The same figures should be used when calculating the redundancy payment for a person aged
61 and above.

Last Revised September 2018 © Barnsley MBC
SVER and VS Schemes Page 9

Page 27

20



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.19.9.2018/8

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has been
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive
Directors of PLACE &
COMMUNITIES

Changes to the Council’s Lettings Policy 2018

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To present the findings from the review of the Lettings Policy that was carried
out in 2018.

1.2  To request approval for the proposed amendments to be made to the existing
Lettings Policy as summarised in the report at section 3.8.

Recommendations

2.1 Itis proposed that the recommendations made as a result of the review (noted
at section 3.8 of this report) are supported and the proposed changes to the
Lettings Policy are implemented.

Introduction

3.1 The current Lettings Policy was agreed by the Council and implemented from
April 2014 (following the 2013/14 Review). Although
[...]
is Restricted

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.19.9.2018/17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.19.9.2018/18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th September, 2018 (Cab.19.9.2018/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.9.2018/4)
	6. Representation on Sheffield City Region Music Board (Cab.19.9.2018/6)
	7. Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance Schemes (Cab.19.9.2018/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Changes to the Council's Lettings Policy 2018 (Cab.19.9.2018/8)
	Appendix B - P2 Prevention
	Appendix B - P3 Relief
	Appendix B - P4 Relief

	9. Cundy Cross (Various Streets) - Proposed Amendment to Existing Waiting Restrictions and Installation of New Restrictions - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/9)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3A
	Appendix 3B
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2



	10. Straight Lane, Goldthorpe - Introduction of Prohibition of Motor Vehicles - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/10)
	Appendix 1 - Report
	Appendix 1 - TRO Plan

	11. Burleigh Street, Barnsley - Changes to Various Waiting/Loading Restrictions/Proposed Restrictions - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/11)
	Appendix 1 - Report
	Appendix 1A - TRO Plan

	12. Windmill Road, Wombwell - Introduction of New Waiting Restrictions - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/12)
	Appendix 1 - Report
	Appendix 1A - TRO Plan

	14. The Glassworks Development (Cab.19.9.2018/14)
	Appendix A

	15. Asset Management - Regeneration and Growth Programme (Cab.19.9.2018/15)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Goldthorpe
	Appendix C - Dearne High, Goldthorpe
	Appendix D - Darfield Foulstone
	Appendix E - Carlton Road
	Appendix F - Wombwell

	16. Disposal of Trust Land Containing Park House Residence and former Brierley Town Council Maintenance Depot at Grimethorpe Welfare Park, Grimethorpe (Cab.19.9.2018/16)
	Appendix 1

	17. Barnsley Property Investment Fund (PIF) 2 - Scheme Approval (Cab.19.9.2018/17)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	18. Barnsley Business and Innovation Centre - Phase 5 Report (Cab.19.9.2018/18)
	Appendix B


	Text7: Appendix 1
	Appendix 2:           Appendix 2
	Text5: Appendix 3A
	Text6: Appendix 3A
	Text3: Appendix 3B
	Text4: Appendix 3B
	Text1: Appendix 1
	Text11: Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 19 September 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Daniel Griffin (on behalf of 
Howard), Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Pourali, Sheard and 
Tattersall
 

80. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 87 in her capacity as a 
Berneslai Homes Board Member.

Councillor Andrews, Frost, Gardiner and Miller declared non-pecuniary interests in 
Minute 97 in their capacity as Barnsley Business and Innovation Centre Board 
Members.

81. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
5th September, 2018 had been called in.

82. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th September, 2018 (Cab.19.9.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

83. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.9.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 7th September, 2018 were noted.

84. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.9.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

85. Representation on Sheffield City Region Music Board (Cab.19.9.2018/6) 

RESOLVED that Councillor Howard, as Cabinet Spokesperson Without Portfolio, be 
appointed as the Council’s representative on the Sheffield City Region Music Board, 
with officer representation provided from within the Economic Regeneration and 
Property Business Unit within Place Directorate.



2

Core Services Spokesperson

86. Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance Schemes 
(Cab.19.9.2018/7) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 that 
amendments to the Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance 
Schemes be approved with effect from 5th September, 2018.

Place and Communities Spokesperson

87. Changes to the Council's Lettings Policy 2018 (Cab.19.9.2018/8) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 that the 
recommendations made as a result of the review of the Lettings Policy for 2018 be 
approved and the proposed changes to the Policy, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be implemented.

Place Spokesperson

88. Cundy Cross (Various Streets) - Proposed Amendment to Existing Waiting 
Restrictions and Installation of New Restrictions - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the objections received regarding the implementation of the Traffic 
Regulation Order for Cundy Cross (Pontefract Road, Rotherham Road, 
Grange Lane, Littleworth Lane, Meadow View, Hawthorne Avenue, Moorland 
Court and Hazelwood Drive) be overruled for the reasons set out in the report 
now submitted and the objectors be informed accordingly; and

(ii) that the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Executive Director Core 
Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to make and implement the 
Traffic Regulation Order as originally published.

89. Straight Lane, Goldthorpe - Introduction of Prohibition of Motor Vehicles - 
Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the objections received regarding the implementation of the Traffic 
Regulation Order to prohibit motor vehicles on Straight Lane, Goldthorpe be 
overruled for the reasons set out in the report now submitted and the objectors 
be informed accordingly; and

(ii) that the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Executive Director Core 
Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to make and implement the 
Traffic Regulation Order as originally published.

90. Burleigh Street, Barnsley - Changes to Various Waiting/Loading 
Restrictions/Proposed Restrictions - Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/11) 



3

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the objection received regarding the implementation of the Traffic 
Regulation Order on Burleigh Street, Barnsley be overruled for the reasons set 
out in the report now submitted and the objector be informed accordingly; and

(ii) that the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Executive Director Core 
Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to make and implement the 
Traffic Regulation Order as originally published.

91. Windmill Road, Wombwell - Introduction of New Waiting Restrictions - 
Objections (Cab.19.9.2018/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that following consultation with Local Ward Members, the objections received 
regarding the implementation of the Traffic Regulation Order on Windmill 
Road, Wombwell be overruled for the reasons set out in the report now 
submitted and the objectors be informed accordingly; and

(ii) that the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Executive Director Core 
Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to make and implement the 
Traffic Regulation Order as originally published.

92. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

93 Paragraph 3
94 Paragraph 3
95 Paragraph 3
96 Paragraph 3
97 Paragraph 3

Place Spokesperson

93. The Glassworks Development (Cab.19.9.2018/14) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2018:-

(i) that the progress made to date in the delivery of Phase 1 of the Glass Works 
development, as detailed in Section 4 of the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that approval be given to proceed with the construction of the Glass Works 
scheme and the wider town centre redevelopment at a total estimated cost of 
£178.1m including completion of the Phase 1 construction, construction of the 



4

Phase 2 retail and leisure element, town centre public realm works and 
construction of the Mark Gate Bridge (referred to in Section 5 of the report);

(iii) that the £11.3m of pre-opening costs be that will be incurred prior to the 
development becoming fully operational (as detailed in Section 5 of the report) 
be noted;

(iv) that approval be given to the remaining £115.7m resources required to 
complete the wider scheme (noting that £73.8m has previously been approved 
via separate reports), to be funded via a combination of borrowing and 
reserves previously set aside (as referred to in Section 6 of the report);

(v) that the projected ongoing costs of managing and operating the Glass Works 
together with the annual income yields which are projected to be delivered (as 
set out in Section 8 of the report) be noted;

(vi) that the estimated additional business rate income from the Glass Works of 
£0.8m which will serve to reduce the estimated annual cost of funding the 
overall scheme be noted, this income having been reflected in the Council’s 
updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (as detailed in Section 9 of the 
report);

(vii) that a provision of £2.6m to be set aside within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to fund the ongoing annual net costs to the Council of owning and 
operating the development (as noted in Section 13 of the report);

(viii) that the Glass Works Board, led by the Executive Director Place in conjunction 
with the Executive Director Core Services, be tasked to continue to stringently 
review all costs and income projections associated with the development to 
ensure value for money continues to be achieved;

(ix) that a further report be prepared on the final Phase 2 construction price prior 
to formally entering into a contract with the preferred bidder;

(x) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to extend the current 
Pre-Construction Services Agreement with the short listed bidders up to an 
estimated cost of £0.680m, with this cost being contained within the total 
approval requested at recommendation (ii) above;

(xi) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to enter into a 
contract with Yorkshire Water for the diversion of sewers necessary for the 
progression of the Glass Works Phase 2 scheme; and

(xii) that the development of a Glass Works asset management strategy be noted, 
the outcome of which will be the subject of a future report.

94. Asset Management - Regeneration and Growth Programme (Cab.19.9.2018/15) 

RESOLVED:-



5

(i) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to agree and finalise the 
Heads of Terms and contract details for the proposed disposals, as detailed in 
the report now submitted;

(ii) that further reports be submitted on specific disposal proposals for individual 
sites and properties, following consultations with local Members, the Joint 
Asset Management Working Group and if necessary the Capital Oversight 
Board;

(iii) that the capital receipts in respect of the former school sites be earmarked to 
the Building Schools for the Future programme as previously agreed; and

(iv) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete 
transactions based on terms agreed, either using in-house resources or 
through the legal framework agreement which is often used for property 
transactions, subject to the necessary planning consents being achieved 
where appropriate.

95. Disposal of Trust Land Containing Park House Residence and former Brierley 
Town Council Maintenance Depot at Grimethorpe Welfare Park, Grimethorpe 
(Cab.19.9.2018/16) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2018:-

(i) that subject to the statutory procedures under the Charities Act 2011 being 
complied with, the Council in its capacity as Trustee of the Grimethorpe Miners 
Welfare Scheme, approve the sale of a section of the land at Grimethorpe 
Welfare Park, shown edged black on the attached plan to the report submitted;

(ii) that the Corporate Asset Manager on behalf of the Council as Trustee dispose 
of the land in question, as directed by the independent surveyor acting for the 
Council as Trustee, to achieve best value in accordance with the Charities Act 
2011;

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to address any 
representations made by the general public to the proposal on behalf of the 
Council as Trustee and to conclude the necessary legal documentation 
relating to the disposal of the land in question; and

(iv) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to deal with the net 
proceeds in accordance with the Trust Deed and agreed with CISWO and 
Charity Commission.

96. Barnsley Property Investment Fund (PIF) 2 - Scheme Approval 
(Cab.19.9.2018/17) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made on the second Property Investment Fund (PIF) and the 
economic need and demand for commercial development, as detailed in the 
report submitted, be noted; and



6

(ii) that the proposal to support a further scheme, as set out in Section 8 of the 
report, be approved.

97. Barnsley Business and Innovation Centre - Phase 5 Report (Cab.19.9.2018/18) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed loan funding of £570,000 over a 15 year period to the 
Barnsley Business and Innovation Centre (BBIC) as part of its match funding 
commitment to develop BBIC Phase 5, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be approved;

(ii) that funding be provided initially from the Council’s revised Reserve 
Strategy/Medium Term Financial Strategy, subject to the submission in due 
course of a report on this matter; and

(iii) that approval be given to the provision of cash flow support during the 
construction and defect period (2019 to 2021) of up to £572,000 in any one 
year to accommodate European Regional Development Funds (ERDF) 
reclaim periods, this is be funded from BBIC repayments as the grant is 
recovered.

…………………………….
Chair


